Missouri University of Science and Technology Missouri University of Science and Technology
Scholars' Mine Scholars' Mine
International Specialty Conference on Cold-
Formed Steel Structures
Wei-Wen Yu International Specialty Conference
on Cold-Formed Steel Structures 2018
Nov 7th, 12:00 AM - Nov 8th, 12:00 AM
New Proposals for the Direct Strength Method of Design of Cold-New Proposals for the Direct Strength Method of Design of Cold-

size
(dh, D)
(mm)
Equivale
nt square
size (deq)
(mm)
Steel
grade
Measured
yield
stress (fy)
(MPa)
No of
tests
C20015-S40 400 Square 40 40 G450
G450
G450
538.9 2
C20015-S80 400 Square 80 80 538.9 2
C20015- S120 400 Square 120 120 538.9 2
C20015-C50 400 Circular 50 41.3 G450 538.9 2
C20015-C100 400 Circular 100 82.5 G450 538.9 2
C20015-C145 400 Circular 145 119.6 G450 538.9 2
Experimental Results
The ultimate shear forces, Vn,T, of the test series are summarised in Table 2. The
average shear strength of tests on the same section, aspect ratio and material but
without web holes (Pham et al. 2018), designated as S2-C20015, is included for

deq/h
Test Series -
AR 2.0
Pham et
al.(2014)-
AR 1.0
Vn,T
(kN)
Vn,T
/Vy
Vn,T
(kN)
Vn,T
/Vy
S2-C20015 400 0 0.00 47.6 0.50
C20015-S40-1 400 40 0.21 42.1 0.44 46.5 0.530
C20015-S40-2 400 40 0.21 42.7 0.45
C20015-S80-1 400 80 0.42 29.0 0.31 30.0 0.34
C20015-S80-2 400 80 0.42 28.6 0.30
C20015-S120-1 400 120 0.63 14.8 0.15 14.8 0.170
C20015-S120-2 400 120 0.63 15.2 0.16
C20015-C50-1 400 50 0.22 41.9 0.44
na
C20015-C50-2 400 50 0.22 41.8 0.44
C20015-C100-1 400 100 0.43 27.5 0.29
C20015-C100-2 400 100 0.43 27.9 0.29
C20015-C145-1 400 145 0.63 15.0 0.16
C20015-C145-2 400 145 0.62 15.7 0.17
Figure 5 shows typical failure mode shapes of the tests on beams with square
and circular holes. Diagonal shear bands across the whole shear span occurred
for beams with small web openings (40 mm square hole and 50 mm circular
hole), whereas more localised shear bands were observed for beams with